

No. 23-1137

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOSTON PARENT COALITION FOR ACADEMIC  
EXCELLENCE CORP., PETITIONER,

v.

THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE FOR THE CITY OF BOSTON, ET  
AL., RESPONDENTS.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS  
PROJECT, MANHATTAN INSTITUTE, AND  
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING THE  
PETITIONER**

---

Daniel I. Morenoff  
*Counsel of Record*  
The American Civil Rights Project  
P.O. Box 12207  
Dallas, Texas 75225  
(214) 504-1835  
dan@americancivilrightspro-  
ject.org

Ilya Shapiro  
Manhattan Institute  
52 Vanderbilt Ave.  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 599-7000  
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	2
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Lower Court Endorsement of Intentional Racial Discrimination is Untenable.....	4
A. The Court Below Endorsed Intentional Discrimination in the Form of Racial Balancing against High-Performing Racial Groups Because They are High- Performing Racial Groups.....	4
B. Disparate Impact is Disparate Impact, Even When its Victims are More Qualified Than Members of the Group You Prefer .....	5
II. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Intentionally Discriminatory Racial Balancing Regardless of Disparate Impact.....	7
A. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Any and All Racial Balancing .....	7
B. Misreading <i>Arlington Heights</i> and Mismeasuring Disparate Impact Leads to Perverse Results .....	9
III. This Court’s Precedents Establish that Race-Balancing Cannot <i>Ever</i> Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	14

IV. The First Circuit’s Decision—Like the Fourth Circuit’s—Misconstrues This Court’s “Narrow Tailoring” Jurisprudence as Endorsing Race-Balancing through Nominally Race-Neutral Means .....	18
Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) -----	14
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax County School Board</i> , 601 U.S. __ (Feb. 20, 2024) -----	3
<i>Cummings v. Mo.</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1867) -----	9
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) -----	8, 14, 20
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992) -----	16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) -----	14, 17, 19
<i>Lewis v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 662 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2011) -----	8
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 571 U.S. 1040 (2013) -----	2
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) -----	8
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) -----	6

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle</i> <i>Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007) -----	2, 7, 15, 17, 19
<i>Shaw v. Reno,</i> 509 U.S. 630 (1993) -----	8
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard,</i> 143 S.Ct. 2141 (2023) -----	3, 6, 8, 9, 14
<i>Tuttle by Tuttle v. Arlington County Sch. Bd.,</i> 195 F.3d 698 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) -----	8
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977) -----	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio,</i> 490 U.S. 642 (1989) -----	10, 11
<i>Washington v. Davis,</i> 426 U.S. 229 (1976) -----	6
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins,</i> 118 U.S. 356 (1886) -----	8

STATUTES

Declaration of Independence -----	2
The Civil Rights Act of 1964 -----	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Katy June-Friesen, *Humanities*,  
Sept./Oct. 2013, Vol. 34, No. 5,  
Nat. Endowment for the Humanities ----- 2

Petitioner's App. ----- 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18

Petition for Cert. ----- 4, 5, 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Equal Protection Clause -----8, 14

Fourteenth Amendment ----- 2, 6
